nec 0 8 2003 6 12-12-	-2003 12・4 07
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 10/02)	0.5. Faterit and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 1846) 10262(Tab settings □ □ □ ▼	⁾⁷⁷⁶
	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party((3): James D. Pennock Robin M. Urry John D. Hanson	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Harman International Industries,
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes VNo	
3. Nature of conveyance:	1
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ✔ Other_NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	Street Address: 8500 Balboa Boulevard
	City: Northridge State: CA Zip: 91329
Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/037,510 Additional numbers at	B. Patent No.(s)
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Meredith Martin Addy	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$
Brinks Hofer Gilson & Lione	✓ Enclosed
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: P.O. Box 10395	8. Deposit account number:
City: Chicago State: IL Zip: 60611	
	THIS SPACE
9. Signature.	4
John F. Nethery, Esq. 42,928	La Watty December 2, 2003
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
Total number of pages including cover	or shoot, attachments, and decuments;

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, James D. Pennock, Robin M. Urry and John D. Hanson, hereinafter called the "Assignors", have made the invention described in the United States patent application entitled SYSTEM FOR CUSTOMIZING MUSICAL EFFECTS USING DIGITAL SIGNAL PROCESSING TECHNIQUES filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 4, 2002 and assigned Application Serial No. 10/037,510, hereinafter the "Patent Application";

WHEREAS, Harman International Industries, Incorporated a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of DELAWARE having a place of business at 8500 Balboa Boulevard, Northridge, California 91329, hereinafter called the "Assignee," desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and all patents which may be obtained for said invention, as set forth below:

WHEREAS, an Assignment of the Patent Application to Harman International Industries, Inc. having a place of business at 1101 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W., Washington, District of Columbia 20004, was executed by James D. Pennock on March 28, 2002, and executed by Robin M. Urry on March 29, 2002, and executed by John D. Hanson on March 28, 2002 and was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark office on April 5, 2002 at reel 012816, frames 0451-0454, hereinafter the "Original Assignment";

WHEREAS, the Original Assignment erroneously assigned the invention to "Harman International Industries, Inc" having a place of business at "1101 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W., Washington, District of Columbia 20004" instead of to the Assignee;

WHEREAS, this *Nunc Pro Tunc* Assignment is being executed to correct the name and place of business of the Assignee and shall have the legal force and retroactive effect of an Assignment of the invention by the Assignors to the Assignee executed by James D. Pennock on March 28, 2002, executed by Robin M. Urry on March 29, 2002 and executed by John D. Hanson on March 28, 2002;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignors from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and any patents that may issue for said invention in the United States; together with the entire right, title

PATENT REEL: 014769 FRAME: 0502 and interest in and to said invention and all patent applications and patents therefore in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications and patents defined above; for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

The Assignors hereby covenant and agree, for both the Assignors and the Assignors' legal representatives, that the Assignors will assist the Assignee in the making and prosecution of any patent applications associated with the patent application identified above; in the making and prosecution of any other patent applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above; in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents; and in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent; and that the Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

DATED: 11/26	5/03	James D. Penno	Zeal anna	h
STATE OF Utah)			
COUNTY OF SU) ss.			
I, Trong				I for the County
and State aforesaid, do hereb	y certify that JAMI	ES D. PENNOC	CK personally	known to me to
be the same person whose na	ame is subscribed to	the foregoing ir	istrument, app	eared before me
this day in person and acknow	wledged that he sigr	ned, sealed and d	elivered the sa	id instrument as
his/her free and voluntary act				
	-WHEREOF, I háve			otarial Seal, this
	ambur, 20		,	, in
5667 WEST CAPE VISTA WAY	/	A	20 10-	
WEST VALLEY CITY, UT 8412	3	Motory Dublic	Jac Jur	$\widetilde{\mathcal{X}}$
MARCH 19, 2007		Notary Public	CI	
STATE OF UTAH		Residing in _	<u> </u>	County
(SEAL)	1 10 - 400	7		
My Commission Expires: W	arch, 1 1, 2,00,	l		

- 2 -

DATED: Nov 26, 2003	Robin M. Urry
STATE OF Hah	55
COUNTY OF SU	SS.
and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that R same person whose name is subscribed to the in person and acknowledged that he signed, free and voluntary act for the uses and purpo	have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this , 2003. Notary Public Residing in County
DATED: ((/26/03	John D. Hanson
, .	Jylyn D. Hanson
STATE OF Whom	
STATE OF Utol) COUNTY OF SU	ss.
and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that the same person whose name is subscribed and a person and acknowledged that he shis/her free and voluntary act for the uses and	a Notary Public in and for the County JOHN D. HANSON personally known to me to be to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as d purposes therein set forth. [have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this

- 3 -

			TER		:		Case No: 11336-192 (P01008US)					
Ì	Serial N			Filing Date			Examiner			Group Art Unit		
	10/037,510 January 4, 2002 Inventor(s)				2002	<u> </u>	Jeffrey D	oneis			2837	
	James D. Pennock, Robin M. Urry and John D. Hanson									CESSING		
E	TECHNIQUES									02001110		
0	TO THE COMMISSIONER FOR PATENTS Transmitted herewith is: Transmittal Letter (in dup., 1 pg.); check for \$40.00, Patent Assignment Recordation Sheet											
	(1 per executed Assignment (3 pgs) and return post card.										tion Sheet	
EW	— Small entity status of this application under 57 of Ng 1.27 has been established.											
	A verified statement to establish small entity status under 37 CFR §§ 1.9 and 1.27 is enclosed.											
	Petition for amonth extension of time.											
	No additional fee is required.											
		The fee has be	en calcula	ted as shown	below:							
[· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Π		Small	Entity	٦	Other Than Sr	mall Entity	
		Claims Remaining After Amendment		Highest No. Previously Paid For	Prese Extra	- 1	Rate	Add'l Fee	or	Rate	Add'I Fee	
	Total		Minus				x \$9=			x \$18=		
	Indep.		Minus				x 42=			x \$84=		
	First Pre	sentation of Mu	ltiple Dep.	Claim			+\$140=			+ \$280=		
						Т	otal fee		Tota	ıl add'l fee	\$	
		Please charge A duplicate cop				BRINKS	HOFER GI	LSON &	LIONE)	in the amount	of \$	
	\boxtimes	Check in the a	mount of: §	340.00 for Ass	ignmer	nt record	al fee is enc	losed.				
	Check in the amount of: \$40.00 for Assignment recordal fee is enclosed. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge payment of any additional filing fees required under 37 CFR § 1.16 and any patent application processing fees under 37 CFR § 1.17 associated with this communication or credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. 23-1925. A duplicate copy of this sheet is enclosed.									with this		
	I hereby petition under 37 CFR § 1.136(a) for any extension of time required to ensure that this paper is timely filed. Please charge any associated fees which have not otherwise been paid to Deposit Account No. 23-1925. A duplicate copy of this sheet is enclosed.											
					F	Respectf	ully submitte	ed,				
	Only 3tolly											
					F	Attorney	ion No. 42,9 for Applican	ts	<i>)</i> inko U	ofer Gilson Li	iono.	
	P.O. BO	S HOFER GILS X 10395 GO, ILLINOIS 60				JustOff	51 14U, UU /	J/ - DI	uiko M	orer Gilson Li	UII C	
			,	•	nuico ca							
	first clas	deposit with the s mail, with suffi sioner for Paten	icient posta	age, in an env	elope a	ddresse			· 2, 200	<u>3</u> .		
	5 · O	FC 2 700	2 0:-		L	3/	lh					

PATENT REEL: 014769 FRAME: 0505

7/5	NT & TRANS	TRANS	TRANSMITTAL LETTER				(Case No: 11336-192 (P01008US)			
Serial N		Filing	Filing Date Examiner					Group /	Art Unit		
	10/037,510 January 4, 2002					Jeffrey D	onels			2837	
Invento		James D. P	ennock, Robi	n M. Urry	and .	John D. Hans	on				
Title of		SYSTEM FO		IZING MU	SICA	L EFFECTS	USING I	DIGITA	L SIGNAL PRO	CESSING	
3		COLIMICO							····	······································	
肾鱼			TO THE CO	OMMISSIC	NE	R FOR PATE	NIS				
Trans	itted herewith is executed Assign	: Transmitt	al Letter (in d	up., 1 pg.)	; ch	eck for \$40.0	0, Paten	t Assic	ınment Recorda	tion Sheet	
	Small entity sta				R &	1 27 has hee	n establi	shed			
	A verified state		* -						is enclosed		
_ _	Petition for a				is uii	der or or it	33 1.5 an	u 1.21	is cholosed.		
_	No additional f			i time.							
	The fee has be	•		holow:							
	rne iee nas be	en calcula	ted as shown	below.		Small	Entity		Other Than Sr	nall Entity	
	Tar.		I IV - It 4	T		Siliali	Linky	٦	Other Man Si	nair Entity	
	Claims Remaining		Highest No.	Present			Add'l	or		Add'l	
	After Amendment		Previously Paid For	Extra		Rate	Fee		Rate	Fee	
Total	Amendment	Minus	1 ald 1 of			x \$9=		-	x \$18=		
		Minus				x 42=			x \$84=		
ndep.	esentation of Mu		Claim		\neg	+\$140=			+ \$280=		
FIISC FI	esentation of wit	iniple Dep.	Claim	<u> </u>		Total fee	•	Tota	al add'l fee	\$	
_	.	5 ".		4005 (DE			L			<u></u>	
	Please charge A duplicate co				INK	S HOFER GI	LSON &	LIONE) in the amount	or \$	
\boxtimes	Check in the a	mount of: §	540.00 for Ass	ignment r	ecord	dal fee is enc	losed.				
\boxtimes	The Commiss	ioner is he	reby authorize	ed to char	ge p	ayment of ar	ny additio	nal fili	ng fees required	l under 37	
	CFR § 1.16 communication enclosed.	and any p n or credit a	patent applica any overpaym	ition proc ent to Dep	essin osit	ng fees unde Account No.	er 37 Cl 23-1925.	R § A dup	1.17 associated olicate copy of th	l with this is sheet is	
\boxtimes	I hereby petititimely filed. P. 23-1925. A du	lease charg	ge any associa	ated fees	which	extension of the have not of	time requ herwise I	uired to been pa	ensure that thi aid to Deposit A	s paper is ecount No.	
				Res	Deci	fully submitte	ed.				
				Res	Peci	fully submitte	ed, <i>1.11</i>	1	-		
					Ja	ly 3	ed, Cell	1 ry	-		
				Joh Reg	n F.	Nethery tion No. 42,9	<u>(el</u> l	1 ry	-		
				Joh Reg Atto	n F. nistra	Nethery tion No. 42,9 for Applican	(1) 28 ts	inks H	lofer Gilson I	ione	
P.O. B	KS HOFER GILS			Joh Reg Atto	n F. nistra	Nethery tion No. 42,9 for Applican	(1) 28 ts	inks H	lofer Gilson Li	ione	
P.O. B				Joh Reg Atto	n F. nistra	Nethery tion No. 42,9 for Applican	(1) 28 ts	inks H	ofer Gilson Li	ione	

PATENT
RECORDED: 12/08/2003 REEL: 014769 FRAME: 0506